A. General DSH Year Information

State of Georgia
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part [

For State DSH Year 2018

 Begin = SEndil
1. DSH Year. | 07/01/2017] | 06/30/2018]
2. Select Your Facility from the Drop-Down Menu Provided: ISHEPHERD CENTER
dentification of cost reports needed to cover the DSH Year: N i
' Cost Report
Begin Date(s)

3. Cost Report Year 1 04/01/2017 03/31/2018
4. Cost Report Year 2 (if applicable)
5. Cost Report Year 3 (if applicable)
6. Medicaid Provider Number: 000248069A
7. Medicaid Subprovider Number 1 (Psychiatric or Rehab): 0
8. Medicaid Subprovider Number 2 (Psychiatric or Rehab): 0
9. Medicare Provider Number: 112003

B. DSH OB Qualifying Information

Questions 1-3, below, should be answered in the accordance with Sec. 1923(d} of the Social Security Act.

During the DSH Examination Year:

1. Did the hospital have at least two obstetricians who had staff privileges at the hospital that agreed to
provide obstetric services to Medicaid-eligible individuals during the DSH year? (In the case of a hospital

located in a rural area, the term "obstetrician” includes any physician with staff privileges at the
hospital to perform nonemergency obstetric procedures.)

2. Was the haspital exempt from the requirement listed under #1 above because the hospital's
inpatients are predominantly under 18 years of age?

3 Was the hospital exempt from the requirement listed under #1 above because it did not offer non-

emergency obstetric services to the general population when federal Medicaid DSH regulations
were enacted on December 22, 19872

w

a_ Was the hospital open as of December 22, 19877

w

b. What date did the hospital open?

Questions 4-6, below, should be answered in the accordance with Sec. 1923(d) of the Social Security Act.

During the Interim DSH Payment Year:

4. Does the hospital have at least two obstetricians who have staff privileges at the hospital who have agreed to
pravide obstetric services to Medicaid-eligible individuals during the DSH year? (In the case of a hospital

located in a rural area, the term "obstetncian” includes any physician with staff privileges at the
hospital to perform nonemergency cbstetric procedures.)

List the Names of the two Obstetricians (or case of rural hospital, Physicians) who have agreed to perform OB services:

[

5. Is the hospital exempt from the requirement listed under #1 above because the hospital's
inpatients are predominantly under 18 years of age?

8. Is the hospital exempt from the requirement listed under #1 above because it did not offer non-
emergency obstetric services to the general population when federal Medicaid DSH regulations
were enacted on December 22, 19877

Must also co:

sle & separale

DSH Version

DSH Examination
Year (07/01/17 -

|z

08/011675

30/1 10

No
™ -

Yes

Yas

DSH Payment Year
(07/01/19 - 06/30/20)

No

Yes

5.25

04/17/12019

Page |



State of Georgia
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part [
For State DSH Year 2018

C. Disclosure of Other Medicaid Payments Received:

1. Medicaid Supplemental Payments for DSH Year 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2018 3 4384099
(Should include UPL and Non-Claim Specific payments paid based on the state fiscal year. However, DSH payments should NOT be included.)
Certification:
Answer
1. Was your hospital allowed to retain 100% of the DSH payment it received for this DSH year? Yes

Matching the federal share with an IGT/CPE is not a basis for answering this question "no". If your
hospital was not allowed to retain 100% of its DSH payments, please explain what circumstances were
present that prevented the hospital from retaining its payments.

Explanation for "No" answers:

The following certification is to be completed by the hospital's CEO or CFO:

| hereby certify that the information in Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, |, J, K and L of the DSH Survey files are true and accurate to the best of cur ability, and supported by the financial and other
records of the hospital. All Medicaid eligible patients, including those who have private insurance coverage, have been reported on the DSH survey regardiess of whether the hospital received
payment on the claim. | understand that this information will be used to determine the Medicaid program’s compliance with federal Dispropertionate Share Hospital (DSH) eligibility and payments
provisions. Detailed support exists for all amounts reported in the survey. These records will be retained for a period of not less than 5 years following the due date of the survey, and will be made
available for inspection when requested

Chief Financial Officer

Hospital CEO or CFO Signature Title Date
Stephen B. Holieman 404-350-777 steve holleman@shpherd.org
Hospital CEO or CFO Printed Name Hospital CEQ or CFO Telephone Number Hospital CEO or CFO E-Mail

Contact Information for individuals authorized to respond to inquiries related to this survey:

Hospital Contact: Qutside Preparer:
Name |Jahn McDaniel Name |Jonathan Skaggs
Title| Director of Finance Title: {Senior Manager
Telephone Number{404-350-7329 Firm Name: |PYA PC
E-Mail Address |john_mcdaniel@shephnerd.crg Telephone Number{678-441-0845
Mailing Street Address {2020 Peachtree Road, NW E-Mail Address |iskaggs@pyapc.com

5.25 Page 2



State of Georgia
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part 11

D. General Cost Report Year Information 04/01/2017 - 03/31/2018

DSH Version  7.30

The following information is provided based on the information we received from the state. Please review this information for items 4 through 8 and select "Yes" or "No" to either agree or disagree with the

accuracy of the information. If you disagree with one of these items, please provide the correct information along with supporting documentation when you submit your survey.

1. Select Your Facility from the Drop-Down Menu Provided: [SHEPHERQ CENTER

. Select Cost Report Year Covered by this Survey (enter “X"): [

2
3. Status of Cost Report Used for this Survey (Should be audited if available): [1 - As Submitted ]
3a. Date CMS processed the HCRIS file into the HCRIS ¢ 091772018
Data : Correct? ___Kinc Proper information
4. Hospital Name: SHEPHERD CENTER Yes
5. Medicaid Provider Number: 000248069A Yes
6. Medicaid Subprovider Number 1 (Psychiatric or Rehab): a Yes
7. Medicaid Subprovider Number 2 (Psychiatric or Rehab) Q0 Yes
8. Medicare Provider Number: 112003 Yes
Owner/Operator (Private State Govt., Non-State Govt., HIS/Tribal): Private Yes
DSH Pool Classification (Small Rural, Non-Small Rural, Urban). Urban Yes
Qut-of-State Medicald Provider Number. List all states where you had a Medicald provider agi t during the cost report year:
| State Provider No,
9. State Name & Number
10. State Name & Number
11. State Name & Number
12. State Name & Number
13. State Name & Number
14. State Name & Number
15. State Name & Number
(List additional states on a separate attachment)
E. Disclosure of Medicaid / Uninsured Payments Received: (04/01/2017 - 03/31/2018)
1. Section 1011 Payment Related to Hospital Services Included in Exhibits B & B-1 (See Note 1)
2. Section 1011 Payment Related to Inpatient Hospital Services NOT Included in Exhibits B & B-1 (See Note 1)
3. Section 1011 Payment Related to Outpatient Hospital Services NOT Included in Exhibits B & B-1 (See Note 1)
4. Total Section 1011 Pay ts Related to Hospital Services (See Note 1) $-
5. Section 1011 Payment Related to Non-Hospital Services Included in Exhibits B & B-1 (See Note 1)
6. Section 1011 Payment Related to Non-Hospital Services NOT Included in Exhibits B & B-1 (See Note 1)
7. Total Section 1011 Payments Related to Non-Hospital Services (See Note 1) $-
8. Out-of-State DSH Payments (See Note 2) [ 1]
Inpatient Qutpatient Total
9. Total Cash Basis Patient Payments from Uninsured (On Exhibit B) [ $ 525,600 } i $ 235.989 §761,589
10. Total Cash Basis Patient Payments from All Other Patients (On Exhibit B) [s 472,725 | |5 1.166.916 | $1,639,641
11. Total Cash Basis Patient Payments Reported on Exhibit B (Agrees to Column (N) cn Exhibit B, less and non-hospital portion of ) $998,325 $1,402,905 $2,401,230
12. Uninsured Cash Basis Patient Payments as a Percentage of Total Cash Basis Patient Payments: 52.65% 16.82% 31.72%

13. Did your hospital ive any Medicaid managed care payments not paid at the claim level?
Should include all non-claim-specific payments such as lump sum pay ts for full Medicaid pricing, suppl

14, Total Medicaid managed care non-claims payments (see question 13 above) received applicable to hospital services
15. Total Medicaid managed care non-claims payments (see question 13 above) received applicable to non-hospital services

—

16. Total Medicaid managed care non-claims payments (see question 13 above) received 5

Printed 06/12/2020 Property of Mvers and Stauffer LC

. quality payments, bonus payments, capitation payments received by the hospital (not by the MCO), or other incentive payments.

03/26/2019

Version 7.30

Page 19



Note 1: Subtitle B - Miscellaneous Provision, Section 1011 of the Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 provides federal reimbursement for emergency health services fumnished to undocumented aliens. If your hospital received

State of Georgia

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part 11

these funds during any cost report year covered by the survey. they must be reported here. If you can decument that a portion of the payment received is related to non-hospital services (physician or ambulance services), report that amount in the section titled
"Section 1011 Payments Related to Non-Hospital Services." Otherwise report 100 percent of the funds you received in the section related to hospital services.

Note 2: Report any DSH payments your hospital received from a state Medicaid program (other than your home state). In-state DSH payments will be reported directly from the Medicaid program and should not be included in this section of the survey

F. MIUR / LIUR Qualifying Data from the Cost Report (04/01/2017 - 03/31/2018)

O UbsWwN

oOwom=~

-

27
28

29

30.

o

31,

32.

33

35

3

o

F-1. Total Hospital Days Used in Medicaid Inpatient Utilization Ratio (MIUR)

. Total Hospital Days Per Cost Report Excluding Swing-Bed (C/R, W/S S-3, Pt. |, Cel. 8, Sum of Lns. 14, 16, 17, 18.00-18.03, 30, 31 less lines 5 & 6)

F-2. Cash Subsidies for Patient Services Recelved from State or Local Governments and Charity Care Charges (Used in Low-Income Utilization Ratio (LIUR) Calculation):

. Inpatient Hospital Subsidies

Outpatient Hospital Subsidies
Unspecified I/P and O/P Hospital Subsidies
Non-Hospital Subsidies

. Total Hospital Subsidies

. Inpatient Hospital Chanty Care Charges

Outpatient Hospital Charity Care Charges

. Non-Hospital Charity Care Charges

Total Charity Care Charges

F-3. Calculation of Net Hospital F

Hospital
Subprovider | (Psych or Rehab)

. Subprovider Il (Psych or Rehab)

Swing Bed - SNF

. Swing Bed - NF

. Skilled Nursing Facility

. Nursing Facility

. Other Long-Term Care

. Ancillary Services

. Outpatient Services

. Home Health Agency

. Ambulance

. Qutpatient Rehab Providers

ASC
Hospice
Other

Total
Total Hospital and Non Hospital

Total Per Cost Report

gt Hospta

nue from Patient Services (Used for LIUR) (W/S G-2 and G-3 of Cost Report)

NOTE: All data in this section must be verified by the hospital. If data is
already present in this section, it was completed using CMS HCRIS cost
report data. If the hospital has a more recent version of the cost report,
the data should be updated to the hospitai's version of the cost report.
Formulas can be overwritten as needed with actual data.

Outpatient Hospital

4655615
7,556,114

$ 12,211,729

Contractual Adjustments (i
are known)

! {See Note in Section F-3, below)

nulas below can be overwritten if amounts

Non-Hospital Inpatient Hospital Outpatient Hosp

§76.821,552.00 S 40,731,854 $ - $ - L 36,089,698
$0.00 s - $ - S - S -
50.00 S - $ - 3 - S -
e e Ty e e, $ - -
= T e . — B2 e
- e e e e s - et
e S e s e - i e
$205,834,232.00 $178,659.430.C0 $ 109,189,180 s 94,727,711 - S 180,676,762
=, $13.663,661.00 3 7,244,663 $ - $ 6,418,998
mae e, $0.00 Sasase e e e e e S -
=] [ S - s -
5000 S - 3 - $ -
$0.00 30.00 5 - S $ -
$0.00 $ -
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S - S - $ =
s 282,755,784 $ 192,323,091 $ - s 149,921,043 S 101,972,374 S - S 223,185,458
Total from Above $ 475,078,875 Total from Above s 251,893,417
Total Patient Revenues (G-3 Line 1) | 475.078,675 Total Contractual Adj. (G-3 Line 2) 251,893 417

Increase worksheet G-3, Line 2 for Bad Debts NOT INCLUDED on worksheet G-3, Line 2 (impact is a decrease in net patient

revenue)

Increase worksheet G-3, Line 2 for Charity Care Write-Offs NOT INCLUDED on worksheet G-3, Line 2 (impact is a decrease

in net patient revenue)

Increase worksheet G-3, Line 2 to reverse offset of Medicaid DSH Revenue INCLUDED on worksheet G-3, Line 2 (impact is

a decrease in net patient revenue)

Increase worksheet G-3, Line 2 to reverse offset of State and Local Patient Care Cash Subsidies INCLUDED on worksheet G-
3, Line 2 (impact is a decrease in net patient revenue)

Decrease worksheet G-3, Line 2 to remove Medicaid Provider Taxes INCLUDED on worksheet G-3, Line 2 (impact is an

increase in net patient revenue)

Blank Recon Line OR "Decrease warksheet G-3, Line 2 to remove Charity Care Charges related to insured patients
INCLUDED on worksheet G-3, Line 2 (impact is an increase in net patient revenue)”

Adjusted Contractual Adjustments

Printed 06/12/2020

Property of Mvers and StaufTer LC

251,893.417

Version 7.30

Page 20



data.

OO~ L WRN =

20

Line o s Total Allowable Costs Removedon  Add-Back (If Charges and O/P
# Cost Center Description Cost - Cost Report* Applicable) . Total Cost Ancillary Charges Ancillary Charges  Total Charges
NOTE: All data in this section must be verified by the
hospital. If datais already present in this section, it was i 5
completed using CMS HCRIS cost repart data. If the A Inpatien: Racu::f
haspital has a more recent version ?! ﬂ.'le cosF report, the Cast Report Cost Report Swing-Bed Carve &E/ésﬂ-‘cf:,ogt :ﬂon‘; Rg::n;g::o;ksheet
data should be updated to the hospital's version of the cost Cost Report Worksheet B, i
report. Formulas can be overwritten as needed with actual Worksheet B Part i, Col. 25 Horkssedts Bt Goslizepolt Calculated iopAdites Bedsi (80, 2 I'. i Calculated Per Diem
Part |, Col. 2& (intem & Resident Part |, Col.2 and Workshaer D-1, W/S D-1, Pt 2, | (Informational only
f Offset ONLY)* Col. 4 Part ], Line 26 Lines 42-47 for unless used in
il others Section L charges
: aliocation)
Routine Cost Centers (list below):
03000 [ADULTS & PEDIATRICS $ 48,945878 | § -15 - 3000 | $ 48,945,878 46,917 $74,559,751.00 1.043.24
03100 [INTENSIVE CARE UNIT 3 - 3 -1$ $ - - $0.00
03200 |CORONARY CARE UNIT $ - $ -18 - $ - & $0.00
03300 |BURN INTENSIVE CARE UNIT $ - 3 -18 $ = - 3000
03400 |SURGICAL INTENSIVE CARE UNIT $ - $ -15 - $ - - $0.00
03500 |OTHER SPECIAL CARE UNIT $ - 3 -15 - $ - - $0.00
04000 [SUBPROVIDER | $ - 3 -8 S - -
04100 |SUBPROVIDER Il $ - 3 =18 S - =
04200 | OTHER SUBPROVIDER $ - 3 -18 $ - -
04300 |NURSERY $ - $ -18 $ - -
$ - $ -1s - [ - -
$ - 3 -18 g - -
$ - s =18 - -
$ - 3 -15 - %
$ # $ -8 3 - -
$ - 8 -18 $ - -
$ - $ -1% 3 & =
Total Routine $ 48945878 - 8 - 8 -8 48,945,878 46917 3 74,559,751
Weighted Average
Hospital Subprovider | Subprovider Il ; :
Obosrvabon Days - | Obssrvatin Days = | Obse ok Days-| Calculated (Per Inpach::ft cha.rges - | Qutpatient Charges | Tolal Charges - :
i port - Cost Repart Cost Report Madicaid Calcuiated
Cost Report W/S S- | Cost Report W/S S-|Cost Report WIS S-|  Diems Above | o rcnae G, Pt. I, | Worksheet C, PY. I, | Worksheet C, Pt. I, | Costto-Charge Ratio
3, PLI Line28, |3 PLI Line28.01, |3 Pt Line 28.02, | Multiplied by Days) Col 6' TR Col. 7 fd Col GI 1y
Col. 8 Col. 8 Col. 8 7 ' :
Observation Data (Non-Distinct)
|09200]0bservat|on (Non-Distinct) - - -15 - $0.00 $0001]8 - -
Cost Report vf'gf;: sﬁ:ep?g Cost Report Inpatient Charges - Ot_ripatient Charges | Tolal Charges- | L
Worksheet B Parti. Col. 25 Worksheet C, ke Cost Report - Cost Report CostReport | Medicaid Calculated
! 3 Fh g Part |, Col.2 and S ; Worksheet C, Pt. I, | Worksheet C, PL |, | Worksheel C, Pt I, | Cost-to-Charge Ratio
Part !, Col. 26 (intern & Resident Col 4 o Col 6 Col 7 Col. 8 CEl e e e
| Offset ONLY)* i i Jisee e
Ancillary Cost Centers (from WIS C excluding Observation) (list below):
5000|OPERATING ROOM $6.484.88000 | § - $ 6,484,880 $12,531,409.00 $38.720.00 | § 12,570,129 0.515896
5400|RADIOLOGY-DIAGNQSTIC $1,964,463.00 | § - $ 1,964,463 $5,549.875.00 $578.650.00 | § 6,128,625 0.320538
5700|CT SCAN $1,89486000| % S 1,894,860 $3,999,587.00 $000|$ 3,999,587 0.473764
5800|MRI $1.549.089.00 | § - $ 1,549,089 3436.104.00 $17.096.450.00 [ $ 17,532,554 0.088355
65000|LABORATORY $3.044.587.00 | § - $ 3,044,587 $8,050.416.00 36519651008 14,970,067 0.203378
B500|RESPIRATORY THERAPY $4.766.73700 | $ - $ 4,766,737 $47.638.998.00 $50.998.00 | $ 47,689,996 0.099953
5600|PHYSICAL THERAPY $12.877.18000 | § - $ 12,877,180 $19,004,320.00 $11,130.53500 | § 30,134,855 0.427318
6700|OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY $10.985471.00 | § = ] 10,985,471 $17.360.848.00 $8,749.51000 | 8 26,110,358 0.420732
6800|SPEECH PATHOLOGY $6.082.412.00 | $ - ) 6,082,412 $8,580,575.00 $4,326,352.00 | § 12,906,927 0.471252
6900|ELECTROCARDIOLOGY $180.548.00 | § - 3 180,548 $637,386.00 $89.668.00 | § 727,054 0.248328

G. Cost Report - Cost/ Days / Charges

Cost Repart Year (04/01/2017-03/31/2018) SHEPHERD CENTER

o

Intern & Resident

State of Georgia

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part 11

RCE and Therapy

UPDIylnﬁ&HP:-

s and O/P

Version 7.30

Printed 06/12/2020

Property of Myers and Stauffer LC

Page 21



31
32
33

35

a7
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

85
87

88
89

G. Cost Report - Cost / Days / Charges

Cost Report Year {04/01/2017-03/31/2018)

ption

SHEPHERD CENTER

State of Georgia

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part [I

7100]MEDICAL SUPPLIES CH

 Total Gharges

Version 7.30

ARGED TO PATIENT $3,688.196.00 [ $ S $31,466,061.00 $22519900 | § 31,691,260

7200[IMPL. DEV. CHARGED TO PATIENTS $4091600 [ 8 s $86.095.00 37711500 | $ 163.210 0.250695

7300|DRUGS CHARGED TO PATIENTS $53,989.056.00 | $ S $45,340.475.00 | $106.6060140C | $ 151,946,489 0.355316

7503|OTHER PATIENT SERVICES $4,954,735.00 | § $ $3,765.935.00 $4.46845000 [ $ 8,235,385 0601640

G000|CLINIC $15435,684.00 | 3 $2.608,203.00 3 18,043,887 $126.581.00 $16.838,518.00 [ $ 16,965,109 1.063588
$000|8 $0.0C P - $0.00 30008 = =
$000 |8 $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 (8 - -
$0.00| % 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000 | % - =
3000 |8 3000 $ - $0.00 300018 2 =
$0.00| 8 30.00 3 - $0.00 $000|% - =
$000 |8 $0.00 3 = $0.00 3000|8% = -
3000|353 $0.00 % - $0.00 300018 - -
$000]% 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000 8$ - =
300013 $0.00 $ = $0.00 30008 2 =
300015 $0.00 3 - $0.00 3000|$% - =
300013 30.00 $ = $0.00 300018 = -
50003 $0.00 3 = $0.00 30.00 | $ - -
00018 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |8 e b
300018 $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |8 = 2
$000 |3 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000|$ - -
$000[8 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000 | 8 = -
30008 $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |39 - -
$000(8 30.00 $ - $0.00 $00C | § - -
$000 (8 30.00 $ = $0 00 3000 | % b =
300013 30.00 S - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
$000(3 30.0C S - $0.00 30008 = =
30008 $0.00 $ - $000 300018 - -
300018 3000 3 - $0.00 $000|$ - -
$0.00 | % $0.00 $ - $0.00 $000 | 8 2 =
3000 1% 30.00 $ - $0.00 300019 - -
$000| 8 30.00 $ - $0.00 30008 = -
$000| % $0.00 $ ) $0.00 8000189 z -
$000 |8 3000 $ - $0.00 30003 - -
$000|$ 30.00 $ = $0.00 $000 (3 5 N
$000 18 $0.00 $ & $0.00 300C |8 2 =
30003 $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |9 - =
$000 (8 $0.00 $ i $0.00 30.00 | 4 - -
S00018 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $0.00 - -
$0.00 (3 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000 = -
3000 (8 $0.00 $ - $0.00 30008 2 -
$000 |8 $0.00 3 - $0.00 $0.00 | % - -
$0.00 | $ $0.00 $ - $0.00 30008 - -
$000 | % 30.00 $ = $0.00 3000]8 - -
$0.00 | § 30.00 $ - $0.00 300018 = =
$000| 8 30.00 $ = $0.00 300018 =: =
30008 30.0C $ - $0.00 300013 - -
$0.00 | § $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |$ - -
$000 | § $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 | 8% = -
500018 $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 1% - -
$000(8% $0.00 S - $0.00 $000 |8 = =
300018 $0.00 $ = $0.00 30008 = -
30008 $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 (8 - -
$0.00 [ § 30.00 $ - $0.00 $000 | % = -
$000 [ 8 $0.00 3 - $0.00 30001(8 = =
$000 |3 $0.0C 3 - $0.00 $0.00 | - -
$000| % $0.00 $ - $0.00 $00C | % = -
300018 $0.00 3 - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
$0.00 [ & 30.00 3 - $0.00 30008 - -
$0.00| % $0.00 E: - $0.00 30008 = -
30008 $0.00 3 = $0.00 3000 1|8 - -

Printed 06/12/2020

Property of Myers and Stauffer LC

Page 22



State of Georgia Version 7.30
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part 11

G. Cost Report - Cost / Days / Charges
Cost Report Year {04/01/2017-03/31/2018) SHEPHERD CENTER

Intern & Resident RcEmdmrapy‘ :mnw&m

Line Total Allmb!n Costs Removed on Add-Back (If i IIP Daysand /P  Charges and O/P lledlcald Per Diem /
£ ; :  Applicable) 5 _ Total Cost Ax_u:l!_lm Charges Ancillary Charges ~ Cost or Other Ratios

9N 3000 | % - $0.00 3 - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
92 30008 " $0.00 - $0.00 300013 - S
93 3000 |3 - 30.00 3 - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
94 35000 (% - $0.00 3 = $0.00 3000 | § = -
95 $0001 8 - $0.00 3 - $0.00 300018 - -
96 $0.00 |5 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 30008 - -
ar $0.00 |3 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |§ - -
98 $000 |3 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 30008 - -
99 $000 |8 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $0.00 [ § = =
100 $000 18 - $0.00 3 - $0.00 30008 - -
101 500018 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 (8 - -
102 $000 18 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 $000( 8 - =
103 500013 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000]8% - -
104 $0.00 | § & 30.00 $ - $0.00 3000 % = =
105 $000 | § - $0.00 3 - $0.00 300018 - -
106 300013 = $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 )8 - -
107 $000 |3 = 30.00 $ - $0.00 30008 - -
108 300013 - $0.00 3 - $0.00 30008 - -
109 5000 |8 - 30.00 3 = $0.00 3000 |8 - -
110 $000| 3% o $0.00 - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
111 $0.00} % - $0.00 - $0.00 30008 - -
112 $0.00 | $ - $0.00 - $0.00 3000 | % = =
113 $0.00| & - $0.00 g - $0.00 $000 |8 - -
114 $0.00 | 8 - $0.00 § - $0.00 3000 | § = -
115 $0.001 8 5 $0.00 3 - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
116 30003 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
117 300053 - $0.00 § - $0.00 3000 |$ - -
118 $000 |3 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 30008 - -
119 $0.00 | § - $0.00 $ - $0.00 3000 (% - =
120 500038 - $0.00 S - $0.00 8000 | % - -
121 3000 |3 - $0.00 $ - $0.00 $000] 8 - -
122 $0.00 | 8 - 30.00 $ < $0.00 300018 = -
123 $000 |8 - $0.00 5 - $0.00 300018 - -
124 $0.00| 8 - $0.00 3 - $0.00 3000 |8 - -
125 30008 = $0.00 5 = $0.00 3000 | % = =
126 Total Ancillary $ 127938818 S -8 2,608,203 $ 130,547,021 $ 204574775 $ 177196830 § 381,771,605
127 Weighted Average
128 Sub Totals $ 17688469 § -5 2,608,203 § 179492899 § 279134526 § 177196830 § 45633135 NN
129 NF, SNF, and Swing Bed Cost for Medicaid (Sum of applicable Cost Report Worksheet D-3, Title 19, Column 3, Line 200 and $0.00

Worksheet D, Part V, Title 19, Column 5-7, Line 200)
130 NF, SNF, and Swing Bed Cost for Medicare (Sum of applicable Cost Repart Worksheet D-3, Title 18, Column 3, Line 200 and $0.00

Worksheet D, Part V, Title 18, Column 5-7, Line 200)
131 NF, SNF, and Swing Bed Cost for Other Payers (Hospital must calculate. Submit support for calculation of cost.)
131.01 Other Cost Adjustments (support must be submitted)
132 Grand Total $ 179,492,899
133 Total Intern/Resident Cost as a Percent of Other Allowable Cost 0.00%

* Note A - Final cost-to-charge ratios should include teaching cost. Only enter Intern & Resident costs if it was removed in Column 25 of Worksheet B, Pt. | of the cost report you are using.

Printed 06/12/2020 Property of Myers and Stauffer LC Page 23



S of Guorgin Verwen T 10

T Survey Pan I

H. In-State Medicaid and All Uninsured Inpatient and Outpatient Hospital Data:
ETEEE RSN T <R CENTER

Line s

Dayy. Days

"’
13 Total Days per PSAR or sl Detad
® Ureeconcied Days (Expian Varance)

BWuLuy

EhtbhtseYREY YRy

ERTRR2BERIUBELLBLEESE

3 1
Frnted 08122020 Propety of Myses and Staues L1 Pare



FHL

Hibk

%6 hl] REL b= %ie
[E=mn %[ B D | T [

1 e e saadya g0 Ainadarg

FUBWARS UOGEROU I Pl UOHEFORS AUSWARD S0 SUSLARD BARLSTAI OF PVMI 10U ¥ DUBAIUI DIDIAGR) SIS Sul O PARI) SAARD 08D PIDRUEH PIEIRS §F SONIL DINCUS FUALIAED 383 PICRUEI DRI - 3 310N
(SRAARS UOGESNDT BP0 BHNGRAD BINIDAA D B) LSUSIIAY LOOR) 107 SIS0 Su1 UG (RN PIEG SLARS A0 1 B, SAOGE PLOGH, WD B2 PARD B} U DIDNIZUI 10U TLASWABD RMO-530)3 QIEIDIN J34I0 BNI AINOLS - 0 310N
ABANN 844 10 3 UDITIOS U1 DOLOG: 8 DINGUS HAES JERA [E3%G B € LO SRR SUBWARD TdN) PAPNIaUs 83 LON BYIOUT KIUBWAR] HST  TRudEd 3y3adE LI UON PUE LIINO 8 43NS TUBLAR PEIDaN S0 - D 310N

vl

(HFS 0 APwEnt Vi) ARuaung e Sasey B} UD £S04 10u B
(ABAINS Lt 5001 LALGTA! DIGEIRAR 104 DIE BURLANS HYSd § S0 AITUTION 943 BN NIONS MU PN $18D A0 15013

7] (e 1) [

L LR 103! 1907 8 BUUND DO A3 9pRU TUSWARS 0} JajR: SIS O 1803 DEJIDOR, - § BION
65 PAOBUB 04 AJBLIGNE BT PEQ DAESIDO JUSLETING DUF LSO INGA 0] DIIOR 187 SINOWE I8 - ¥ 30N

ne 140091 1303 #11 Wow SATP B3T3 oy (€10 S SAED JIAC-35013 J0 JuRIIRg
rr— {976 SRUN I8 01 L0 h PL T T WU 0 WNE D193 1 1d '8 SIA WD) PrarBuimg DUipaIIg Lodey 150D $1A 40 -5 SIM ol SAEQ 1T 101
ws wiii b %36 [ 1802 j0 #DEURDIG § BE RuRLALS PHEINSED

1) [ 1] rE vl 7] [F it 7] 0T QD T] (WSO ONV SINIWAVY 01 yorEd) (el | paERIED

13 U029 LAy} |0 ¥ 8 SAUTS 1 PASRIDU] LON SRS RITISOH RIS 0] RIReY nidly | 401 LSS
(Wi u3eD) w94 Lodey 1300 BuUnG PaNUIN RIEEON WOl kenikey

35 il H B
s B D D T (0 310N #95) Skt BAC-S50I0 BIIDIN SO
I 3B i ’ - 3 AR 1390 PR SAD-F0I3 €300
O | I BT [SQINEAC/RIRINEI0D SIENIIB) LNOWY PR (ONVH) 260 pedeuerny ARIPoN
Twmairl  S||eries 3 3 (IRTrEILRIUEINTIS $9pNE3) INOWY fild (O HUOu) [RUOGDRIL BRTS
5[ 13 WION B95) WD, LOISY 1507 UO DRLOCDY SISUIATY PEIDSI IO
5 18 70N 395) SAARG RIS 1500 PRIDSN
5 | [Gmeer 5 7| [Tetems T 4 1980 vi paony 0]
29 01 s || 3 Y= 3 S 3 ¥ (o puads pue deg-o) Bupniow) Aeg 5o
Goveiol & || riaomr D 5 e Ay B e A Bupneaus) B3R BiRALY
695 1 H|E 3 1 [3 900 995 (OO PSS Pk ABa-0D el ONTIS] RNy D 318D PICEUTH DU 0]
S0 ELE 5| [=Eese 3 3 3] [ [ | A § [ | 3§ T ¥ (LmoQ- PURIS PU ARG-0D ) HONIEP) LNOWY PEd DEAPSN 0L
w~on [BEGE S [pesa 8] [Glim (N | GRS ) | A0 0 T L T 0 | Wrﬁ'ﬂm ir wedio
= S - - z . 2 (3o A UErE) ST PRI
f T [y T [ 3 | T) "o N[ 7] [t LNy G MO 0 HYSS A0 S0 )
i ety et ety
win [EEw__S|[Fee TG T [Fres 7] e S EET 13 DGR T) oo 7] FETET 1) [ 1 N s | T | I woa3eg Wy voammdos el sepnyou) THBIEYD BIOL
Huswley | noL
o by [ i hoEd 1 innr i § oA s %5 s PR SR,

P T T T ———
wrhaon) Jo v

HIINID OHIHIIHS|

“E1RQ [PICEOH JUSHEAING PUR JUSHEDU] PAINSUIUN [TV PUT PIEIPIW NIEISTY H

i
v

w1
i

e
o
o
1
on
L
B
i

st
L
el
w

o
a2

®
"®

SGIBBLBARGHRAER

626272 L9 o



L R

@ uaeRrLR>O

19
20

21
21.01

22
23
24
25

27
28
29
30
3
2
33

35

7
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

1. Out-of-State Medicaid Data:

Cost Report Year (04/01/2017-03/3172018)

SHEPHERD CENTER

State of Georgia

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Pant 11

Routine Cost Centers (list g

03000 |ADULTS & PEDIATRICS

INTENSIVE CARE UNIT

CORONARY CARE UNIT

BURN INTENSIVE CARE UNIT

SURGICAL INTENSIVE CARE UNIT

e

OTHER SPECIAL CARE UNIT

SUBPROVIDER |

SUBPROVIDER Il

OTHER SUBPROVIDER

NURSERY

Total Days per PS&R or Exhibit Detail
u

Routine Charges

Calculated Routine Charge Per Diem

5700|CT SCAN
5800 |MRI

LABORATORY

RESPIRATORY THERAPY

PHYSICAL THERAPY
OCCUPATICONAL THERAPY

SPEECH PATHOLOGY

ELECTROCARDIOLOGY

MEDICAL SUPPLIES CHARGED TO PATIENT
IMPL. DEV. CHARGED TO PATIENTS
DRUGS CHARGED TO PATIENTS

OTHER PATIENT SERVICES

9000|CLINIC

Printed 06/12/2020

iled Days (Explain

Total Days

Summary (Nole A)

E— =1

From PS&R From PS&R
Summary (Nofe A) - Summary (Note A}

Days

|

I..II|I II."
Routine Charges Routine Charges

) ] ——
$ - 5 -

Ancillary Charges Ancillary Charges

Ancillary Charges Ancillary Charges

Out-of-State Medicare FFS Cross-Overs
{vath Medicaid Secondary)

Cut-of-State Other Mecicad Elk

From PS&R

1

Routine Charges
[ R

B

Ancillary Charges Ancillary Charges.

(Nota 4}

__Routine Charges

Ancillary Charges

From PS&R
Summary (Note A}

Ancillary Charges

Version 7 30

E

Routine Charges
e Y —

Ancillary Charges

Ancillary Charges

0.515896

0.320529

| |in|en

0.473764

0.088355

0203378

0.099953

0427318

0.420732

0471252

0.248328

CaEa T U P O

0.116379

0.250695

0.355316

0.601640

1063588

(2 2% D7 P2 28 £ 2 O 8 O O O

L2 2% 20 7 O

Propenty of Myers and Stauffer LC

Page 26



Loy

o agmmg pum sy o fuados

o

w|n|n|nlv|n|

B O L o O ) ) ) e s e e

w|w|n|nlnlnlnlv|n]

n|w|n| v

|

M| ||| v nlv|v)

0f L uoIsIp

(assipwasi3 papnpu; {Ampunass PePaKE L)
IS 100

1ON) $OIDTT e I SIS0 N0 SIBAG-55017 S44 A

11 ung faung sonruruex (HSCD) [Pndsop anyg speuotpodasdsicy

widioan jo mug

HILINID QH3IHd3HS

0TOTT1/0 ponni]

-£ 102710790} a4 Hodo) 1500

‘ejeq plea|paly ajeis-jo-ing |

b
oLl
60}
801
04
901
S0
¥ol
€04
Zoi
1ol
ool

66

26

L6

56

€6
26
16

68
a8
18
98
se

€8
z8
3]
o8
6L
8L
LL
9L
SL
L

2L
3
0L
69
89
£9

59
£9
19
09
65
85
LS
5%
£
25
3]

6F



State of Georgia Version 7.30
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part 11

1. Out-of-State Medicald Data:

Cost Report Year (04/01/2017-03/31/2018) SHEPHERD CENTER

anaged Care Out-of-State Medicare FFS Cross-Overs Chit-of-Gtate Other Medicad Elgibles (Not
Out-of-State Medicald FFS Primary {with Medscaid Secondary) Included Elsevhere)

112 - -
13 = -
114
115
116 $
17
118
119
120 d
121 - B
122 - -
123 s :
124 -1[s -
125 s :
126 2 s -
127 . 10s E
s . N 5 5 H 3 - $ - 8

Totals / Payments
128 Total Charges (includes organ acquisition from Section K) B - 1[s - 1[0 - 1[0 - 1[s -1 - 1[s - 10 -1[s -]
129 Total Charges per PS&R or Exhibit Detail [s 108 -1 [ [ 1 - ] [ 10 ]
130 Unreconciled Charges (Explain Variance) = B = N s =
131 Total Cal d Cost (includes organ acquisition from Section K) s - 1s - ] [s - J[s - 1[s - - 1[s - 1[s - 10 1[s =]
132 Total Medicaid Paid Amount (excludes TPL, Co-Pay and Spend-Down) § -11 8 -
133 Total Medicaid Managed Care Paid Amount (excludes TPL, Co-Pay and Spend-Down) (See Note E) S =118 =
134 Private Insurance (including primary and third party liability) S =118 -
135 Self-Pay (including Co-Pay and Spend-Down) $ K] -
136 Total Allowed Amount from Medicaid PS&R or RA Detail (All Payments) s 1[5 - B - 1[3 - oy
137 Medicaid Cost Settlement Payments (See Note B) S - -
138 Other Medicaid Payments Reported on Cost Report Year (See Note C) [ 11 1 s - -
139 Medicare Traditional (non-HMO) Paid Amount co ctibles) B - -
140 Medicare Managed Care (HMO) Paid Amount (excludes coinsurance/deductibles) s -
141 Medicare Cross-Over Bad Debt Payments 3 -
142 Other Medicare Cross-Over Payments (See Note D) 5 -
143 Calculated Payment Shortfall  {Longfall) (PRIGR TO SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS AND DSH) [ $ - ][s i | £ = | Is - s - 1[s - 1 [s . s s -]
144 P nts as a Pe of Cost 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Note A - These amounts must agree to your inpatient and outpatient Medicaid paid claims summary. For Managed Care, Cross-Over data, and other eligibles, use the hospital's logs if PS&R summaries are not available (submit logs with survey)

Note B - Medicaid cost refer to pay made by Medicaid during a cost report settiement that are not reflected on the claims paid summary (RA summary or PS&R)

Note C - Other Medicaid Payments such as Outiiers and Non-Claim Specific payments. DSH payments should NOT be inciuded. UPL payments made on a state fiscal year basis should be reported in Section C of the survey.

Note D - Should include other Medicare cross-over payments not included in the paid claims data reported above. This includes payments paid based on the Med: cost report Wt (e.g., Medi Graduate Medical Education payments).
Note E - Medicaid Managed Care payments should include all Medicaid Managed Care payments related to the services provided, including, but not limited to, incentive payments, bonus payments, ion and sub-capitation pay .

Printed 06/12/2020 Property of Myers and Swuffer LC Page 28



State of Georgia Version 730
Disproportionate Share Hospvtal (DSH) Examination Survey Past 11

J. Transplant Facilities Only: Organ Acquisition Cost In-State Medicaid and Uninsured

SHEPHERD CENTER

in-State Other Medicaid Eligibias (Not incl
Elsewhaere)

 Adeon Cost Factor !
ost Ropor . an Secton 6, Line Sumol CoutRoport  DAPLUColLtiLn  CoMRepot | prmpaigCiaims | FomPeidClims  FomPagGiains | FomPadClims | fomPadCiins  FromPadClaims  FromPadClams  FromPadCms oo oun  From e
Pt Col 1L 133 x Tolal Coat Cuod“md}nl# M with 4 PLI, Line Data or Provider Data or Provider Data or Pravider Dsta or Provider Dats or Provider Data or Provider Data ot Provider Data or Provider an “‘A»l &
rap Report Organ On Cost Medicaldl Cross-Over st Logs (Note A) Logs (Note A} Logs (Nola ) Logs (Note A) Logs (Nota A) Logs (Note A) Logs (Note A} Logs (Note A)
e o & uninsured). See
Note C below:
Organ Acquisition Cost Centers (list below):
Lung Acgusdion - | !

e N

s 3 a
Kidney Acquisitic s 3 - a
Lavet Acquisiion s $ - 1] L
Heart Acqurstion S ] - g
Parcieas Acqusdon s s - ¢
Intestingl Acguadon H 3 o
Isiel Avqusdon S $ 2
s s o |
s [ Totals [s -Is s s BA s Bl Jls 1 1[s B - [s B 10 ][ -]

w0 \ Total Cost ] 1 [ [ — ] S|

Note A - These amounts must agree 1o your inpatient and outpatient Medicalid pald claims summary, If available (If not, use hospital's logs and submit with survey).

Note B: Enter Organ Acquisition Payments in Section H as part of your In-State Medicaid total payments.

Note C: Enter the total revenue applicable to organs furnished to other pi , to organ p and others, and for organs transplanted Into non-Medicald / non-Uninsuted patlents (but where organs were Included in the Medicald and Uninsured organ counts above). Such revenues must be determined under the
accrual method of accounting. If organs are into patients who are not llable for payment on a charge basls, and as such there Is no revenue applicable to the related organ acquisitions, the amount entered must also include an amount representing the acquisition cost of the organs transplanted
Into such patients.

K. Transplant Facilities Only: Organ Acquisition Cost Out-of-State Medicaid

SHEPHERD CENTER

Similar fo instructions
Add-On Cost Factor o Cow Bart WS
CostRamt ' on SeckonG.Line S CORRep D b e FrmPudCaine  FomPedCisins  FrmPedCies | FromPadCias | FromPadCims  FomPydCitine  FromPedCisms  From Paid isins
e L R LTl coat O T {piliserot WorshestD-  otprovidee | DslaoiProvder  OelaorProvder  DateorProvider  DateorPovder  DuorProder  DetaorProwder  DalaorProwder
L7 Repotomn birkehy o W i s etk Logsioted)  Logs(oteA) | Loga(heted) togaod)  Loga(NeteA)  Logs (Noed) Logs (ole 4) Logs (Noto A)
Cost
Acquisiion & uninsured). See
Note C baiow.
Organ Acquisition Cost Centers {list below): -
1" Lung Acquistion 3 s -|s s o
12 Kidnes nsition 5 3 -5 $ - ']
13 Liver Acquisiion s s s s 5 0
14| Heart Acquisition 3 3 $ - 3 - 0
15 Pancreas Acquisition 3 3 3 - s - [s]
16 Intestinal Acquisition s s s s s 0 !
17 Istet Acquistion s s s s B o 1
18 3 s 3 3 - 0 i

19 [ Totats Ts Is s J0s Bi s 1 1l i s 1 s 0 -]
0 Total Cost — ——1 ——— | E——

Note A - These amounts must agree 1o your inpatient and outgatient Medicaid pald claims summary, If available (if not. use hospital’s logs and submit with survey).
Note B: Enter Organ Acquisition Payments in Section | as part of your Out-cl-State Medicaid total payments.

Printed 06/12:2020 Property of Myers and Suufler LC Page 29



State of Georgia

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Examination Survey Part 11

L. Provider Tax Assessment Reconciliation / Adjustment

An adjustment is necessary to properly reflect the Medicaid and uninsured share of the provider tax assessment for some hospitals. The Medicaid and uninsured share of the provider tax assessment collected
is an allowable cost in determining hospital-specific DSH limits and, therefore, can be included in the DSH examination survey. However, depending on how your hospital reports it on the Medicare cost report,
an adjustment may be necessary to ensure the cost is properly reflected in determining your hospital-specific DSH limit. For instance, if your hospital removed part or all of the provider tax assessment on the
Medicare cost report, the full amount of the provider tax assessment would not have been apportioned to the various payers through the step down allocation process, resuiting in the Medicaid and uninsured
share baing understated in determining the hospital-specific DSH limit. If your hospital needs to make an adjustment for the Medicaid and uninsured share of the provider tax assessment, please fill out the
reconciliation below, and submit the supporting general ledger entries and other supporting documentation to Myers and Stauffer, LC along with your hospital's DSH examination surveys.

Cosl Report Year (04/

12017-03/31/2018)

SHEPHERD CENTER

Worksheet A Provider Tax Assessment Reconciliation:

1 Hospital Gross Provider Tax Assessment (from general ledger)”
fa Working Trial Balance Account Type and Account # that includes Gross Provider Tax Assessment
2 Hospital Gross Provider Tax Assessment Included in Expense on the Cost Report (W/S A, Col. 2)

3 Difference (Explain Here -

~N O ;A

10
"

12
13
14
15

)

Reclassification Code
Reclassification Code
Reclassification Code
Reclassification Code

DSH UCC ALLOWABLE - Provider Tax A

Reason for adjustment
Reason for adjustment
Reason for adjustment
Reason for adjustment

Reason for adjustment
Reason for adjustment
Reason for adjustment
Reason for adjustment

Dbi!:&mmnunt.

Provider Tax Assessment Reclassifications (from wis A-6 of the Medicare cost report)

it Adij (from wis A-8 of the Medicare cost report)

DSH UCC NON-ALLOWABLE Provider Tax Assessmen

it Adjustments (from wis A-8 of the Medicare cost report)

16 Total Net Provider Tax Assessment Expense Included in the Cost Report

—

{WTB Account #

(Where is the cost included on w/s A?)

(Reclassified to / (from))
(Reclassified to / (from))
(Reclassified to / (from))
(Reclassified to / (from))

(Adjusted to / (from))
(Adjusted to / (from))
(Adjusted to / (from))
(Adjusted to / (from))

DSH UCC Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment:

17 Gross Allowable Assessment Not Included in the Cost Report

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Medicaid Hospital
Uninsured Hospital
Total Hospital

Charges Sec. G
Charges Sec. G
Charges Sec. G

Apportionment of Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment to Medicaid & Uninsured:

Percentage of Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment to include in OSH Medicaid UCC
Percentage of Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment to include in DSH Uninsured UCC
Medicaid Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment to DSH UCC

Uninsured Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment to DSH UCC

25 Provider Tax Assessment Adjustment to DSH UCC

55,588,108
12,109.021
456,331,356

12.18%

2.65%

$ -
s S
$ E

Printed 06/12/2020

* Assessment must exclude any non-hospital assessment such as Nursing Facility.

Property of Myers and Stauffer LC

* The Gross Allowable Assessment Not Included in the Cost Report (line 17, abave) will be apportioned ta Medicaid and uninsured based on charges sec. g unless the hospital provides a revised cost report {o include the
amount in the cost-to-charge ratios and per diems used in the survey.

Version 7.30

Page 30



